505023903 07/27/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5070652

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| SILICON VALLEY BANK | 07/26/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WEBTRENDS INC. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 555 SW OAK STREET, SUITE 3200 | |
| City: | PORTLAND | |
| State/Country: | OREGON | |
| Postal Code: | 97204 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8627288 |
| Patent Number: | 8849975 |
| Patent Number: | 9274932 |
| Patent Number: | 9460135 |
| Application Number: | 14094397 |
| Application Number: | 12636690 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kenan.farrell@webtrends.com

Correspondent Name: KENAN FARRELL
Address Line 1: 555 SW OAK STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3200

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KENAN L. FARRELL | |
|--------------------------------|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Kenan L. Farrell/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 07/27/2018 | | |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | |

Total Attachments: 4



TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Termination and Release") is granted effective as of July 26, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Webtrends, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Agent, Agent agreed to make certain Credit Extensions to Grantor;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2011, (together with each Addendum thereto, the "IP Security Agreement") granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Copyright Office on May 24, 2011, in Volume No. 3603, Document No. 788 and in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2011, at Reel No. 026319, Frame No. 0001 and at Reel 4545, Frame 0085;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was amended as of May 16, 2016, and recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2016, at Reel 038864, Frame 0908;

WHEREAS, all amounts owing and due under the Loan Agreement were repaid in full, and upon such payment all security interests granted to Agent under the Loan Agreement and the IP Security Agreement were automatically released and terminated; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other applicable government offices, to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Loan Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges all liens and security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications, and the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule I hereto. Agent

- authorizes Grantor to record this Termination and Release to evidence the foregoing in any intellectual property office in any jurisdiction.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The use of "or" will not be deemed to be exclusive. If any provision of this Termination and Release is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unenforceable, the other provisions of this Termination and Release will be unimpaired and the invalid or unenforceable provision will be deemed modified so that it is valid and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by law. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer to be effective as of the Effective Date first above written.

> SILICON VALLEY BANK By: 7/2 / were
>
> Name: ky le Sway
>
> Title: Vice 1/25/dent

PATENT

REEL: 046483 FRAME: 0818

Silicon Valley Bank Termination and Release of Security Interest Schedule I

PATENTS

| Title | Application Number | Application Date |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB-SITE | 12507765 | 20090722 |
| TESTING | | |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TEST- | 13019997 | 20110202 |
| DURATION ESTIMATION | | |
| GRAPHICAL-USER-INTERFACE-BASED | 13471349 | 20120514 |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR | | |
| DESIGNING AND CONFIGURING WEB- | | |
| SITE TESTING AND ANALYSIS | | |
| METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR | 14023198 | 20130910 |
| TESTING OPTIMIZATION, AND | | |
| ANALYSIS THAT USE ROBUST | | |
| STATISTICAL PROCESSING OF NON- | | |
| BINOMIAL EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS | | |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB-SITE | 14094397 | 20131202 |
| TESTING | | |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR | 12636690 | 20091211 |
| COMPUTATIONAL EXPERIMENT | | |
| DESIGN | | |

TRADEMARKS

RECORDED: 07/27/2018

| Mark | Application Number | Application Date | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| WEBTRENDS OPTIMIZE | 77897243 | 20091218 | 3824950 | 20100727 |
| WEBTRENDS OPTIMIZE | 77897252 | 20091218 | 3834343 | 20100817 |